

Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

EVAN MULLIGAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Appeal from and on Writ of Certiorari to the United
States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama*

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of the Lawyers Democracy
Fund in Support of Appellants/Petitioners**

PATRICK T. LEWIS

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

127 Public Square

Suite 2000

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

(216) 621-0200

EFREM MARSHALL BRADEN

Counsel of Record

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 861-1711

mbraden@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. This Court Should Reverse The District Court And Clarify The Requirements For An Illustrative District To Be “Reasonably Configured” To Satisfy *Gingles*’ First Precondition 5

 A. The Fourteenth Amendment Circumscribes The Use Of Race In Redistricting..... 6

 B. Section 2 Of The Voting Rights Act Sometimes Compels The Use Of Race In Redistricting To Ensure Districts Are “Equally Open” To All Voters..... 8

 C. The District Court’s Decision Creates Further Confusion And Litigation Risk In An Already Challenging Redistricting Environment..... 10

II. The Court Should Affirm That A “Reasonably Configured” District Is One That Comports With Traditional Districting Principles..... 16

 A. Judging The Compactness Of A Minority Population Requires In-Depth Analysis Of Traditional Districting Principles..... 17

B. The “Compactness” Inquiry Should Incorporate The Notion That A District Is A Recognizable Representational Unit Of Geography.....	19
C. The District Court’s Use Of Mathematical Measurements Of District Compactness To Evaluate Plaintiffs’ Illustrative Benchmark Districts Illustrates The Limitations Of Those Metrics	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	11, 17
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	4
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	6
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	16
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	1, 3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	4
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004).....	3
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Cmte.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	10
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	3, 17, 24

<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	5
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	3, 4, 8, 9, 14
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora, Ill.</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	5
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	11
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	9, 11, 14
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	22
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luna v. County of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	3
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	5, 7, 13, 17, 18
<i>Prosser v. Election Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)	22

<i>Reno v. Bossier Parochial School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	5, 22
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	13, 20
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	10, 13, 17, 19, 24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	7, 13
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	9, 11
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	26
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	9, 10
<i>Williams v. City of Dallas</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1317 (N.D. Tex. 1990).....	3
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6

2 U.S.C. § 2c	21
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	10
Apportionment Act of 1850, ch. 11, 9 Stat. 433.....	21
Apportionment Act of 1862, ch. 170, 12 Stat. 572.....	21
Other Authorities	
Brennan Center for Law and Justice, <i>Redistricting Litigation Roundup</i> , Apr. 13, 2022, https://www.brennancenter.org/ourwork/ research-reports/redistricting-litigation- roundup-0	6
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 27th Cong., 2d Sess. app. 749 (1842)	20, 21
Aaron R. Kaufman, Gary King, Mayya Komiscarchik, <i>How To Measure Legislative District Compactness If You Only Know It When You See It</i> , 65 Am. J. Poly. Sci. 3 (July 2021).....	25
<i>The Federalist No. 56</i> (James Madison) (Hallowell ed., 1842).....	20
